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REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE PENSION FUND MANAGER 

ALHAMRA ISLAMIC PENSION FUND

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Dear Investor, 
On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present Alhamra Islamic Pension Fund accounts 
review for the half year ended December 31, 2021.  
 
Economy and Money Market Review 
 
The fiscal year started on strong note with government’s renewed focus on reviving growth, as new 
finance minister announced several incentives in fiscal year 2022 (FY22) budget to spur growth. This was 
in addition to lagged impact of monetary easing (6.25% drop since start of covid lockdowns), low inflation 
and incentives on capital investment at lower rates (TERF), which further supported to growth premise. 
However, the sharp recovery in domestic demand, coupled with rising international commodity prices, led 
to a strong pick-up in imports and a commensurate increase in the current account deficit. Widening 
deficit also reflected on the exchange rate as the rupee depreciated by 10.4% against USD during first 
half of fiscal year ending June 2022 (1HFY22).  
 
The country posted a current account deficit of USD 9.1bn in 1HFY22 compared to a surplus of USD 
1.3bn in the corresponding period last year. This was the largest CAD since FY18, when country 
witnessed a deficit of USD 8.7bn in first half of the fiscal year. The deterioration came in primarily on the 
back of higher imports which grew by 56.9% in 1HFY22 compared to export growth of 29.0%. Trade 
Deficit increased by 86.0% to USD 21.2bn compared to USD 11.4bn in same period last year. The 
unprecedented increase in imports mainly came from historic high prices of our commodity basket 
including crude oil, palm oil, coal coupled with one time vaccines imports. As per our estimates, prices 
contributed more than two-third of the increase in import bill. 
 
Foreign exchange reserves of central bank saw an increase of USD 0.4bn as Pakistan received USD 
2.75 billion from the IMF under its new SDR allocation and USD 3bn from Saudi Arabia for reserve 
support. The inflows helped in stabilizing forex reserves despite the huge current account deficit and due 
repayments. 
 
Inflation remained a concern as rising commodities continued to create challenges for policy makers. 
Headline inflation represented by CPI averaged 9.8% in 1HFY22 compared to 8.6% in 1HFY21. The rise 
mainly came from higher food prices, elevated energy costs (both electricity and fuel) and second round 
impact of PKR depreciation, which keeps the prices of imported commodities high. Core inflation as 
measured by Non Food Non Energy also depicted an upward trend as it increased to 8.5% in December 
2021 compared to 6.9% in June 2021. The SBP increased policy rate by a cumulative 275bps to 9.75% in 
this half to counter inflationary pressures and slow aggregate demand. 
 
On the fiscal side FBR tax collection increased by 32.5% in 1HFY22 to PKR 2,920bn compared to PKR 
2,204bn during same period last year. This exceeded the target of 2,633bn by 287bn.The improved tax 
collection was primarily on the back of higher custom duty and sales tax collected due to higher imports. 
 
Secondary markets yields have increased significantly in the half as SBP started the monetary tightening 
cycle. The recent depreciation in rupee along with persistently high commodity prices will add pressure to 
inflation and we expect average FY22 inflation to clock at 11.7% above the range of 9-11% forecasted by 
SBP. Bond yields for tenors of 3 years, 5 years and 10 years witnessed a rise of 1.7%, 1.5% and 1.2% , 
respectively during the period.  
 
Equity Market Review 
 
The KSE-100 Index posted a negative return of 5.8% (2,760 points drop) in 1HFY22 compared to a 
positive return of 27.1% in same period last year. Challenging macros (rising in interest rate, depreciating 
PKR and widening twin deficit), increasing commodity prices, and MSCI’s decision to downgrade 
Pakistan from Emerging Market to Frontier Market all weighted heavily on the index.  
 
Cements, Refinery, Oil & Gas Marketing companies remained the major index dampeners, contributing 
1,096 points, 370 points and 339 points to the index fall, respectively. In the cement sector, unpreceded 



surge in international coal prices (USD 250/ton compared to an average of USD 64.5/ton last year) 
created a weak near-term earnings outlook for the sector leading to selling pressure. Moreover, decline in 
refineries and OMCs were largely on the account of delay in approval of refinery policy and continuous 
accumulation of circular debt, respectively.  
 
Foreign institutional investors continued their selling spree, adding another USD 250 million during the 
half year, majority of which was countered by Individuals and Insurance companies. During the half year, 
average trading volumes saw a decline to 340 million shares compared to about 447million shares during 
the preceding half. Similarly, average trading value during the half saw a drop of 39% over last half to 
near USD 42 million. 
 
FUND PERFORMANCE 
 
Debt Fund 
The debt sub-fund generated an annualized return of 6.65% during the period under review. The sub-
fund’s exposure in GoP Ijarah Sukuk was at 23.3% while exposure in cash stood at 26.9%. 
 
The Net Assets of the Fund as at December 31, 2021 stood at Rs. 384.53 million as compared to Rs. 
348.89 million as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of 10.22%. 
 
The Net Asset Val ue (NAV) per unit as at December 31, 2021 was Rs. 250.65 as compared to opening 
NAV of Rs. 242.52 per unit as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of Rs. 8.13 per unit. 
 
Money Market Fund 
The money market sub-fund generated an annualized return of 6.24% during the period under review. 
The sub-fund’s exposure in GoP Ijarah Sukuk was 11.3%. On the other hand, exposure in cash stood at 
74.7%. 
 
The Net Assets of the Fund as at December 31, 2021 stood at Rs. 354.68 million as compared to Rs. 
283.37 million as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of 25.16%. 
  
The Net Asset Val ue (NAV) per unit as at December 31, 2021 was Rs. 225.23 as compared to opening 
NAV of Rs. 218.36 per unit as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of Rs.6.87 per unit. 
 
Equity Fund 
The Equity sub-fund generated a return of -5.38% while the KMI-30 posted a return of -5.31%. The sub-
fund increased exposure in equities to 94.3% at the end of the period.  
 
The Net Assets of the Fund as at December 31, 2021 stood at Rs. 623.39 million as compared to Rs. 
721.87 million as at June 30, 2021 registering a decrease of 13.64%. 
 
The Net Asset Val ue (NAV) per unit as at December 31, 2021 was Rs. 604.86 as compared to opening 
NAV of Rs. 639.22 per unit as at June 30, 2021 registering a decrease of Rs. 34.36 per unit. 
 
Economy & Market – Future Outlook 
 
The policy makers have moved their focus from growth to macroeconomic consolidation in view of 
elevated current account deficit and higher inflation trajectory. The SBP took a number of measures to 
curtail aggregate demand and imports including monetary tightening, raising cash reserve requirement 
and discouraging auto financing by banning financing of imported vehicle while capping financing 
requirement to PKR 3mn for locally assembled cars. These steps have started yielding results with 
imports receding from their historic high and currency depicting relative stability.  
 
We expect GDP to grow by 4.6% this year slightly lower than the government target of 4.8%. We expect 
Agriculture, Industrial and Services Sector to grow by 5.0%, 4.1% and 4.6% respectively. Industrial Sector 
growth is likely to remain robust but below government target due to some demand compression as a 
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result of monetary tightening. Agriculture sector growth on the other hand is likely to exceed government 
estimates due to expected bumper wheat and cotton crop. The Covid Vaccination roll out has been quite 
successful which is anticipated to unleash Services growth as this segment was the most affected by the 
pandemic. 
 
The persistently elevated international commodities prices especially petroleum, palm oil, coal, fertilizers 
and steel, has led to a strong pick-up in imports and a rise in the current account deficit, which we expect 
to close the year around USD 16 billion (4.3% of GDP). This would be the largest current account deficit 
since fiscal year 2018, when the country posted CAD of USD 19.2 billion (6.1% of GDP). Responding to a 
high CAD, we expect PKR to depreciate further to end the fiscal year near PKR 183 against a dollar. 
 
Successful continuation of the IMF program will be a key prerequisite to keep the financial account in 
positive zone. The SBP is expected to continue to discourage unnecessary imports and use flexible 
market determined exchange rate and appropriate monetary policy setting to ensure sustainable external 
account position. The remittances along with bilateral and multilateral flows would also be crucial in 
managing our external position. 
 
The expected rise in energy tariffs, currency depreciation and higher international commodities prices will 
lead to increase in inflation in this year. We expect inflation to remain in double digits for rest of the fiscal 
year to average around 11.7% for year. SBP has increased policy rate by a cumulative 275bps to 9.75%  
to counter inflationary pressures and ensure that growth remains sustainable. It has indicated that its goal 
to achieve mildly positive interest rate on a forward-looking basis was now close to being achieved. 
However, the recent surge in international oil prices poses upside risk to the equation. We expect interest 
rates to rise around 10%-10.5% by the end of fiscal year. 
 
From capital market perspective, particularly equities, the recent correction in stock prices have opened 
up valuation. The market has priced in expected interest rate increase and currency depreciation. Market 
cap to GDP ratio has declined to 14.4%, a discount of 57% from its historical average. Similarly, risk 
premiums are close to 5.9%, compared to historical average of 1.9% signifying abnormal returns for long 
term investors. We believe a micro view of sectors and stock will remain important and investment 
selection should focus on companies which trade at a deep discount to their intrinsic value. The market is 
currently trading at PER of 5.5x, while offering a dividend yield of 8.2%. 
 
For debt holders, we expect Money Market Funds to continue to seamlessly mirror policy rates throughout 
the year. On the other hand, government bonds yields may continue to remain at elevated levels given 
expected increase in interest rates. We remain cautious at the current levels of bond yields and would 
continue to monitor the data points to capitalize on opportunities.  
 
Mutual Fund Industry Review 
 
The Net Assets of the open end mutual fund industry increased by about 7.0% during the half to PKR 
1,090bn at the end of 1HFY22. Total money market funds grew by about 19.9% since  June 2021. Within 
the money market sphere, the conventional funds dominated as they grew by about 33.9% to PKR 382bn 
while Islamic funds declined by 2.3% to PKR 178bn. In addition, the total fixed Income funds increased by 
about 0.9% since June 2021, as the conventional income funds declined by 3.7% to PKR 121bn. Equity 
and related funds declined by 8.1% as market witnessed a decline in the half eroding AUMS as concern 
over macroeconomic and geopolitical factors kept investors at bay. 
 
In terms of the segment share, Money Market funds were the leader with a share of around 51.4%, 
followed by Equity and Equity related funds with a share of 25.2% and Income funds having a share of 
22.7% as at the end of 1HFY22. 
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On behalf of Directors, 

 

 

 

 

      
Muhammad Saqib Saleem     
Chief Executive Officer      
February 08, 2022 

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Mutual Fund Industry Outlook 
 
The recent increase in interest rates along with prospect of further monetary tightening would increase 
flows in the money market funds. The money markets funds by virtue of its short duration would be the 
ideal for investors with a short term horizon and low risk profile. However recent correction in stock prices 
have opened up valuations and long term investors would look to add equity exposure at these attractive 
levels. Our operations remained seamless and given our competitive edge due to aggressive investment 
in digital access and online customer experience, the environment provides an opportunity with growing 
number of investors available online. 
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

ALHAMRA ISLAMIC PENSION FUND

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Money Money
Equity Debt Market Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

Note
Assets

Balances with banks 4 22,620       103,842     266,061     392,523     32,829       101,490     203,948     338,267     

Investments 5 605,027     239,066     87,273       931,365     685,385     250,605     89,916       1,025,906   

Dividend receivable -             -             -             -             802            -              -              802            

Markup receivable 112            1,485         2,107         3,704         53              2,179         1,495         3,727         

Receivable against sale of investments 11,004       -             -             11,004       18,140       -              -              18,140       

Advance against IPO Subscription -             40,000       -             40,000       -              -              -              -             

Advances, deposits and other receivables 3,108         2,282         609            5,999         3,108         334            227            3,669         

Total assets 641,871     386,675     356,050     1,384,595  740,317     354,608     295,586     1,390,511   

Liabilities

Payable to the Pension Fund Manager 886            547            487            1,920         993            481            400            1,874         

Payable to Trustee 81              50              45              176            90              44              36              170            

Annual fee payable to the Securities and

Exchange Commission of Pakistan 124            66              55              245            164            79              64              307            

Payable against purchase of investments 5,440         -             -             5,440         6,630         -              -              6,630         

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 6 11,949       1,480         780            14,209       10,568       5,114         11,712       27,394       

Total liabilities 18,480       2,143         1,367         21,990       18,445       5,718         12,212       36,375       

Net assets 623,391     384,532     354,683     1,362,605  721,872     348,890     283,374     1,354,136   

Participants' sub funds (as per 

condensed interim Statement of 

Movement in Participants' Sub-Funds) 623,391     384,532     354,683     721,872     348,890     283,374     

Number of units in issue 11 1,030,631  1,534,142  1,574,750  1,129,300  1,438,602  1,297,722  

Net assets value per unit 604.86       250.65       225.23       639.22       242.52       218.36       

Contingencies and commitments 7

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.

December 31, 2021 (Un-audited) June 30, 2021 (Audited)

--------------- (Number of units) --------------- --------------- (Number of units) ---------------

------------------- (Rupees) ------------------- ------------------- (Rupees) -------------------

                 ------------------------------------------------------------ (Rupees in 000') ------- -----------------------------------------------------
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CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)

ALHAMRA ISLAMIC PENSION FUND

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Money Money

 Equity  Debt Market  Equity  Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

Note

Income

Investments at fair value through profit or loss:

- Net capital (Loss)/Gain on sale

of investments (8,982)
      

(289)
         

-
           

(9,271)
   

48,666
      

-
           

-
           

48,666
    

- Dividend income 16,242
      

-
           

-
           

16,242
   

13,417
      

-
           

-
           

13,417
    

- Income from Government securities -
           

3,397
        

1,510
        

4,907
     

-
           

4,113
        

1,450
        

5,563
      

- Income from sukuk certificates -
           

5,524
        

1,043
        

6,567
     

-
           

4,341
        

121
           

4,462
      - Income from commercial papers -

           
975

           
803

           
1,778

     
-

           
1,173
        

412
           

1,584
      

- Unrealised (Loss)/gain on revaluation

of investments - net 5.1-5.3 (44,520)
    

302
           

(138)
         

(44,356)
 

104,698
    

634
           

14
             

105,346
  Markup on bank accounts and other deposits 511

           
4,143

        
8,288

        
12,942

   
391

           
1,932
        

5,842
        

8,165
      Total income (36,749)

    
14,052
      

11,506
      

(11,191)
 

167,172
    

12,193
      

7,838
        

187,204
  

Expenses

Remuneration of Pension Fund Manager 5,249

        

2,744

        

2,305

        

10,298

   

4,765

        

2,307

        

1,814

        

8,886

      Sindh sales tax on remuneration 

of Pension Fund Manager 682

           

357

           

300

           

1,339

     

619

           

299

           

236

           

1,154

      Remuneration of Trustee 479

           

250

           

211

           

940

        

463

           

224

           

176

           

863

        Sales tax on remuneration of Trustee 62

             

33

             

27

             

122

        

60

             

29

             

23

             

112

        Annual fee - Securities and Exchange 

Commission of Pakistan (SECP) 124

           

65

             

55

             

244

        

79

             

38

             

30

             

148

        Auditors' remuneration 138

           

72

             

61

             

271

        

81

             

22

             

36

             

139

        Custody and settlement charges 279

           

219

           

3

               

501

        

192

           

80

             

3

               

275

        Securities transaction cost 1,245

        

1

               

-

           

1,246

     

858

           

-

           

-

           

858

        
(Reversal)/ provision for Sindh 

Workers' Welfare Fund  6.2 (7,516)

      

(1,638)

      

(943)

         

(10,097)

 

3,057

        

183

           

117

           

3,356

      
Bank charges 3

               

16

             

8

               

27

          

6

               

11

             

4

               

22

          
Donation and charity 505

           

-

           

-

           

505

        

559

           

-

           

-

           

559

        
Total expenses 1,250

        

2,119

        

2,027

        

5,396

     

10,740

      

3,193

        

2,438

        

16,371

    Net income from operating activities (37,999)

    

11,933

      

9,479

        

(16,587)

 

156,433

    

9,000

        

5,400

        

170,832

  

Element of (loss) / income and capital (loss) / 

gains included in the prices of units sold 

less those in units redeemed - net 4,275

        

636

           

1,299

        

6,210

     

(6,641)

      

(49)

           

314

           

(6,376)

    Net income for the 

period before taxation (33,724)

    

12,569

      

10,778

      

(10,377)

 

149,792

    

8,951

        

5,714

        

164,456

  Taxation 8 -

           

-

           

-

           

-

        

-

           

-

           

-

           

-

        
Net income for the period (33,724)

    

12,569

      

10,778

      

(10,377)

 

149,792

    

8,951

        

5,714

        

164,456

  Earnings per unit 12

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Half year ended December 31, 2020

------------------------------------------------------ (Rupees in 000') -------------- ------------------------------------------

Half year ended December 31, 2021
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Money Money
 Equity  Debt Market  Equity  Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

Note
Income

Investments at fair value through profit or loss:
- Net capital (loss)/gain on sale of investments (10,388)

    
(285)

         
(107)

         
(10,780)

 
19,335

      
-

           
-

           
19,335

    

- Dividend income 9,632
        

-
           

-
           

9,632
     

9,587
        

-
           

-
           

9,587
      

- Income from Government securities -
           

1,704
        

757
           

2,461
     

-
           

2,098
        

736
           

2,833
      

- Income from sukuk certificates -
           

2,997
        

496
           

3,493
     

-
           

2,187
        

121
           

2,308
      

- Income from commercial papers -
           

528
           

803
           

1,331
     

-
           

140
           

-
           

140
         

- Unrealised gain / (loss) on
revaluation of investments - net 9,082

        

(493)
         

(487)
         

8,102
     

104,625
    

83
             

(42)
           

104,666
  

Markup on bank accounts and other deposits 229

           

2,237

        

4,754

        

7,220

     

130

           

1,144

        

3,321

        

4,595

      

Total income / (loss) 8,555

        

6,688

        

6,216

        

21,459

   

133,676

    

5,652

        

4,136

        

143,465

  

Expenses

Remuneration of Pension Fund Manager 2,471

        

1,408

        

1,214

        

5,093

     

2,395

        

1,170

        

954

           

4,519

      

Sindh sales tax on remuneration -

           

-

           

of Pension Fund Manager 321

           

183

           

158

           

662

        

311

           

152

           

124

           

587

         

Remuneration of Trustee 227

           

129

           

112

           

468

        

227

           

111

           

90

             

427

         

Sales tax on remuneration of Trustee 29

             

17

             

14

             

60

          

31

             

14

             

12

             

57

           

Annual fee - Securities and Exchange -

           

-

           

Commission of Pakistan (SECP) 66

             

37

             

32

             

135

        

40

             

19

             

16

             

75

           

Auditors' remuneration 65

             

36

             

32

             

133

        

3

               

2

               

7

               

12

           

Custody and settlement charges 143

           

98

             

2

               

243

        

97

             

62

             

2

               

161

         

Securities transaction cost 560

           

-

           

-

           

560

        

255

           

-

           

-

           

255

         

(Reversal)/  provision for Sindh 

Workers' Welfare Fund (15,032)

    

(3,276)

      

(1,886)

      

(20,194)

 

1,058

        

80

             

61

             

1,199

      

Bank charges 2

               

13

             

7

               

22

          

6

               

9

               

3

               

19

           

Donation and charity 259

           

-

           

-

           

259

        

464

           

-

           

-

           

464

         

Total expenses (10,889)

    

(1,355)

      

(315)

         

(12,559)

 

4,887

        

1,619

        

1,269

        

7,775

      

Net income from operating activities 19,444

      

8,043

        

6,531

        

34,018

   

128,790

    

4,033

        

2,867

        

135,690

  

Element of (losses) / income and capital 
(losses) / gains included in the prices of 

units sold less those in units redeemed - net 2,486

        

419

           

1,335

        

4,240

     

(3,450)

      

(140)

         

117

           

(3,473)

    

Net income for the 

period before taxation 21,930

      

8,462

        

7,866

        

38,258

   

125,340

    

3,893

        

2,984

        

132,217

  

Taxation 8 -

           

-

           

-

           

-

        

-

           

-

           

-

           

-

         

Net income for the period 21,930

      

8,462

        

7,866

        

38,258

   

125,340

    

3,893

        

2,984

        

132,217

  

Earnings per unit 11

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Quarter ended December 31, 2021 Quarter ended December 31, 2020

               ------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in 000') -------------- -----------------------------------------

CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021



CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Money Money

 Equity  Debt Market  Equity  Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

Net income for the 

period after taxation (33,724)    12,569      10,778      (10,377) 149,792    8,951        5,714        164,457  

Other comprehensive 

income for the period -
           

-
           

-
           

-
        

-
           

-
           

-
           

-
         

Total comprehensive 

income for the period (33,724)
    

12,569
      

10,778
      

(10,377)
 

149,792
    

8,951
        

5,714
        

164,457
  

 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Half year ended December 31, 2021 Half year ended December 31, 2020

          -------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in 000') --------------------------------------------------------
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Money Money

 Equity  Debt Market  Equity  Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

Net income for the 
period after taxation 21,930

      
8,462

        
7,866

        
38,258

  
125,340

    
3,893

        
2,984

        
132,217

  

Other comprehensive 
income for the period -

           
-

           
-

           
-

       
-

           
-

           
-

           
-

         

Total comprehensive 

income for the period 21,930
      

8,462
        

7,866
        

38,258
  

125,340
    

3,893
        

2,984
        

132,217
  

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Quarter ended December 31, 2021 Quarter ended December 31, 2020

                       ----------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in 000') --------- -----------------------------------------------
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472 ALHAMRA ISLAMIC PENSION FUND

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN PARTICIPANTS' SUB-FUNDS (UN-AUDITED)

Money Money
 Equity  Debt Market  Equity  Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Total Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Total 

Net assets at the 

beginning of period 721,872    348,890    283,374    1,354,136  539,586    300,999    217,188    1,057,774  

Amount received on issue of units 99,556      64,913      136,717    301,186     82,810      71,772      78,240      232,822     

Amount paid on redemption of units (160,038)  (41,204)    (74,887)    (276,129)    (115,841)  (77,243)    (45,921)    (239,005)    

(60,482)    23,709      61,830      25,057       (33,031)    (5,471)      32,319      (6,183)        

Element of income and capital gains
included in prices of units issued 

less those in units redeemed - net (4,275)      (636)         (1,299)      (6,210)        6,641        49             (314)         6,376         

Net income for the period (33,724)    12,569      10,778      (10,377)      149,792    8,951        5,714        164,457     

Net assets at the end of period 623,391    384,532    354,683    1,362,606  662,988    304,528    254,907    1,222,423  

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Half year ended December 31, 2021 Half year ended December 31, 2020

                 --------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in 000') ---------- ------------------------------------------------
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (UN-AUDITED)

ALHAMRA ISLAMIC PENSION FUND

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Money Money
 Equity  Debt Market  Equity  Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Total Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Total 
Note

CASH FLOWS FROM 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income before taxation (33,724)

    

12,569

      

10,778

      

(10,377)

    

149,792

    

8,951

        

5,714

        

164,457

     
Adjustments for non cash items: 

Net capital (gain)/loss on sale of investments

at fair value through profit or loss -

           

-

           

-

           

-

           

(48,666)

    

-

           

-

           

(48,666)

      
Unrealised (gain)/loss on revaluation 

of investments - 'at fair value 

through profit or loss - net 44,520

      

(302)

         

138

           

44,356

     

(104,698)

  

(634)

         

(14)

           

(105,346)

    

Element of income and capital 

gains included in prices of units 

issued less those redeemed (4,275)

      

(636)

         

(1,299)

      

(6,210)

      

6,641

        

49

             

(314)

         

6,376

         

40,245

      

(938)

         

(1,161)

      

38,146

     

(146,723)

  

(585)

         

(328)

         

(147,636)

    
(Increase) / decrease in assets

Investments 35,838

      

11,841

      

2,505

        

50,185

     

15,822

      

(72,506)

    

(21,029)

    

(77,713)

      

Dividend receivable 802

           

-

           

-

           

802

          

(782)

         

-

           

-

           

(782)

           

Markup receivable (59)

           

694

           

(612)

         

23

            

181

           

1,355

        

(125)

         

1,411

         

Receivable against sale of investments 7,136

        

-

           

-

           

7,136

       

(21,247)

    

-

           

-

           

(21,247)

      

Advance against IPO Subscription -

           

(40,000)

    

-

           

(40,000)

    

-

           

-

           

-

           

-

             

Advances, deposits and other receivables -

           

(1,948)

      

(382)

         

(2,330)

      

(287)

         

5,951

        

-

           

5,664

         

43,717

      

(29,413)

    

1,511

        

15,816

     

(6,313)

      

(65,200)

    

(21,154)

    

(92,667)

      

Increase / (decrease) in liabilities

Payable to the Pension Fund Manager (107)

         

66

             

87

             

46

            

218

           

41

             

83

             

342

            

Payable to Trustee (9)

             

6

               

9

               

6

              

15

             

1

               

5

               

21

              

Annual fee - Securities and Exchange 

Commission of Pakistan (SECP) (40)

           

(13)

           

(9)

             

(62)

           

(54)

           

(41)

           

(21)

           

(116)

           

Payable against purchase of investments (1,190)

      

-

           

-

           

(1,190)

      

(4,845)

      

(70,113)

    

-

           

(74,958)

      

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,381

        

(3,634)

      

(10,932)

    

(13,185)

    

3,084

        

(189)

         

150

           

3,045

         

35

             

(3,575)

      

(10,845)

    

(14,385)

    

(1,582)

      

(70,301)

    

217

           

(71,666)

      

Net cash (used in) / generated 

from operating activities 50,273

      

(21,357)

    

283

           

29,200

     

(4,826)

      

(127,135)

  

(15,551)

    

(147,512)

    

CASH FLOWS FROM 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipt from issuance of units 99,556

      

64,913

      

136,717

    

301,185

   

82,810

      

71,772

      

78,240

      

232,822

     

Payments on redemption of units (160,038)

  

(41,204)

    

(74,887)

    

(276,129)

  

(115,841)

  

(77,243)

    

(45,921)

    

(239,005)

    

Net cash (used in) / generated from 
financing activities (60,482)

    

23,709

      

61,830

      

25,056

     

(33,031)

    

(5,471)

      

32,319

      

(6,183)

        

Net (decrease) / increase in 

cash and cash equivalents (10,209)

    

2,352

        

62,113

      

54,256

     

(37,857)

    

(132,606)

  

16,768

      

(153,695)

    

Cash and cash equivalents 

at beginning of the period 32,829

      

101,490

    

203,948

    

338,267

   

56,735

      

193,234

    

187,637

    

437,606

     

Cash and cash equivalents 

at end of the period 12 22,620

      

103,842

    

266,061

    

392,523

   

18,878

      

60,628

      

204,405

    

283,911

     

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.

                  --------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in 000') ---------------------------------------------------------

Half year ended December 31, 2021 Half year ended December 31, 2020
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

ALHAMRA ISLAMIC PENSION FUND

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.

2.1

-

-

2.2

2.3

2.4

The Fund is an open-end pension fund consisting of three sub-funds namely; Equity Sub-Fund, Debt Sub-Fund and Money
Market Sub-Fund. Units are offered for public subscription on a continuous basis. The number of units of any sub-fund
purchased out of contributions depends on the Allocation Scheme selected by the respective Participant out of the allocation
schemes offered by the Pension Fund Manager.

LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

MCB-Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited has been licensed to act as a Pension Fund Manager under the VPS Rules
through a certificate of registration issued by the SECP. The registered office of the Pension Fund Manager has been changed
from 24th Floor, Centrepoint, Off. Shaheed-e-Millat Expressway, Near K.P.T. Interchange, Karachi, Pakistan to 2nd Floor,
Adamjee House, I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi, Pakistan.

Alhamra Islamic Pension Fund (the Fund) was established under a Trust Deed executed between MCB-Arif Habib Savings
and Investments Limited as Pension Fund Manager and Muslim Commercial Financial Services (Private) Limited (MCFSL) as
Trustee. The Trust Deed was approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) on May 24, 2007 and 
was executed on June 04, 2007 under the Voluntary Pension System Rules, 2005 (the VPS Rules). Habib Metropolitan Bank
Limited (HMBL) was appointed as the new Trustee in place of MCFSL through a revised Trust Deed dated June 16, 2011
which was approved by SECP on July 07, 2011. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited was appointed as the new
Trustee in place of HMBL through a revised Trust Deed dated July 21, 2014 which was approved by SECP on July 23, 2014.
The Trust Act, 1882 has been repealed due to the promulgation of Provincial Trust Act namely “Sindh Trusts Act, 2020” (the
Sindh Trust Act) as empowered under the Eighteenth Amendment to the Constitution of Pakistan. The Fund is required to be
registered under the Sindh Trust Act. Accordingly, on August 13, 2021 the above-mentioned Trust Deed has been registered
under the Sindh Trust Act. 

These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupee, which is the functional and presentation
currency of the Fund.

Pakistan Credit Rating Agency (PACRA) Limited has assigned Management quality rating of 'AM1' dated October 06, 2021 to
the Pension Fund Manager.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Fund for the year
ended June 30, 2021.

Wherever the requirements of the Constitutive Documents, the VPS Rules, NBFC Regulations or the directives issued by the
SECP differ with the requirements of IFRS, the requirements of the Trust Deed, the VPS Rules (2005) or the requirements of
the said directives prevail.

The requirements of the Constitutive Documents, Voluntary Pension System Rules, 2005 (VPS Rules), The Non-Banking 
Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008 (NBFC Regulations) and the directives issued by the SECP.

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', issued by the International Accounting Standards
Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

These condensed interim financial statements of the Fund have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

Statement of compliance

BASIS OF PREPARATION

Title to the assets of the Fund is held in the name of Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited as Trustee of the Fund.

The Trust Act,1882 has been repealed due to promulgation of Provincial Trust Act "Sindh Act 2020" as empowered under the
Eighteenth Amendment to the Constitution of Pakistan. Various new requirements including registration under the Trust Act
have been introduced. The Management Company after fulfilling the requirement for registration of Trust Deed under Sindh
Act 2020, has submitted Collective Investment Scheme Trust Deed to Registrar acting under Sindh Act 2020 for registration.

These condensed interim financial statements are un-audited but subject to limited scope review by the auditors. Figures for
the quarters ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 as reported in these interim financial statements have not
been subject to limited scope review by the external auditors.



3.

3.1

3.2

Money 
Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total
Note

4. BALANCES WITH BANKS

Current Accounts 4.1 3,664

                

2,990

                

2,074

                

8,728

                

Saving Accounts 4.2 18,956

              

100,852

            

263,987

            

383,795

            

22,620

              

103,842

            

266,061

            

392,523

            

Money 
Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

Current accounts 598

                   

478

                   

719

                   

1,795

                

Savings accounts 32,231

              

101,012

            

203,229

            

336,472

            

32,829

              

101,490

            

203,948

            

338,267

            
4.1

4.2

Money 
Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total
5.  INVESTMENTS Note

At fair value through profit or loss

Listed equity securities 5.1 605,027

            

-

                    

-

                    

605,027

            

GoP Ijarah Sukuk Bonds 5.2 -

                    

90,162

              

40,072

              

130,234

            

Debt securities - Sukuks 5.3 -

                    

114,839

            

18,000

              

132,839

            

Commercial paper 5.4 -

                    

34,065

              

29,201

              

63,266

              

Term deposit receipt 5.5 -

                    

-

                    

-

                    

-

                    

605,027

            

239,066

            

87,273

              

931,365

            

Money 
Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

At fair value through profit or loss

Listed equity securities 685,385

            

-

                    

-

                    

685,385

            

GoP Ijarah Sukuk Bonds -

                    

90,540

              

40,240

              

130,780

            

Debt securities - Sukuks - 128,483 25,000 153,483
Commercial paper - 31,582 24,676 56,258
Term deposit receipt - - - -

685,385 250,605 89,916 1,025,906

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed interim financial information are the same as those applied

in the preparation of the audited financial statements of the Fund for the year ended June 30, 2021.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

December 31, 2021 (Un-audited)

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires

management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgements that affect the application of accounting policies and reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are
based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

The Fund's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual audited financial

statements of the Fund as at and for the year ended June 30, 2021.

--------------------------------- (Rupees in 000's) ---------------------------------

June 30, 2021 (Audited)

--------------------------------- (Rupees in 000's) ---------------------------------

--------------------------------- (Rupees in 000's) ---------------------------------

June 30, 2021 (Audited)

--------------------------------- (Rupees in 000's) ---------------------------------

December 31, 2021 (Un-audited)

This includes balance with MCB Bank Limited, a related party Rs. 7.09 Million (Rs. 2.54 Million in Equity Fund, Rs. 2.48 Million in

Debt Fund and Rs. 2.07 Million in Money Market Fund) (June 30, 2021 Rs. 4.79 Million)

These carry profit at the rates of ranging from 6.8% to 10.75% (June 30, 2021: 5.5% to 7.00%) per annum. These include a

balance of Rs. 0.010 Million.(June 30, 2021: Rs. 0.010 Million) in Equity Sub-Fund, Nill balance in Debt Sub-Fund( June 30,2021
Rs. 0.014 Million)  held with MCB Islamic Bank Limited, a related party.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

ALHAMRA ISLAMIC PENSION FUND

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
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5.4 Commercial paper - at fair value through profit and loss

(Rupees in 000's) 

Debt Sub-Fund

K-Electric Limited - ICP 14 February 10, 2021 15 -
             

15 -
                 

-
                  

K-Electric Limited - ICP 16 March 16, 2021 17 -
             

17 -
                 

-
                  K-Electric Limited - ICP 21 September 22, 2021 -

                 
15 -

            
15 14,741

            K-Electric Limited - ICP 24

Total as at December 31, 2021

Total as at December 31, 2021

November 16, 2021 -
                 

20 -
            

20 19,324
            

34,065
            

Total as at June 30, 2021 31,582

            

Money Market Sub-Fund

K-Electric Limited - ICP 14 February 2, 2021 12

                   

-

             

12

              

-

                 

-

                  K-Electric Limited - ICP 16 March 16, 2021 13

                   

-

             

13

              

-

                 

-

                  
K-Electric Limited - ICP 21 September 22, 1921 -

                 

12

              

-

            

12

                  

12,775

            
K-Electric Limited - ICP 24 November 16, 1921 -

                 

16

              

-

            

16

                  

16,426

            29,201

            Total as at June 30, 2021 24,676

            5.4.1

Debt Sub-Fund

Money Market Sub-Fund

Money 
Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

6. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND Note

OTHER LIABILITIES

Provision for Federal Excise Duty on

remuneration of Pension Fund Manager 6.1 1,452

         

1,032

        

548

                

3,032

              

Donation / charity payable 505

            

-

            

-

                 

505

                 

Auditors' remuneration 136

            

72

             

61

                  

269

                 

Withholding tax payable 18

              

32

             

30

                  

80

                   

Provision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund 6.2 -

             

-

            

-

                 

-

                  

Brokerage payable 213

            

-

            

-

                 

213

                 

Other payable 9,625

         

344

           

141

                

10,110

            

11,949

       

1,480

        

780

                

14,209

            Money 
Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

Provision for Federal Excise Duty on

remuneration of Pension Fund Manager 1,451

         

1,032

        

548

                

3,030

              

Donation / charity payable 994

            

-

            

-

                 

994

                 

Auditors' remuneration 196

            

96

             

78

                  

370

                 

Withholding tax payable 29

              

4

               

1

                    

34

                   

Provision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund 7,516 1,638 943 10,097

Brokerage payable 382 - - 382

Other payable - 2,344 10,142 12,486

10,568 5,114 11,712 27,394

As at 

December 31, 

2021

Significant terms and conditions of commercial papers outstanding at the year end are as follows:

Commercial Papers at period end provide return at rate of 8.210% and 9.570% respectively.

Commercial Papers at the period end provide return at rate of  8.210% and 9.570% respectively.

Name of security Issue date

Number of certificates Market value 

as at 

December 31, 

2021

As at July 01, 

2021

Purchased 

during the 

year

Matured 

during the 

year

December 31, 2021 (Un-audited)

          -------------------------- (Rupees in 000's) --------------------------

June 30, 2021 (Audited)

           -------------------------- (Rupees in 000's) ---------------------------
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6.1

6.2

7.

8.

9

Equity Sub Fund

Debt Sub Fund

Money Sub Fund

10. CONTRIBUTION TABLE

EXPENSE RATIO

Provision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund

The annualized total Expense Ratio (TER) of the Fund as at December 31, 2021 is 2.04% which includes 0.23%
representing government levies on the Fund such as sales taxes, annual fee to the SECP, etc. The prescribed limit for the
total expense ratio of pension fund under equity sub fund (excluding government levies) is 2.5%.

The annualized total Expense Ratio (TER) of the Fund as at December 31, 2021 is 2.52% which includes 0.26%
representing government levies on the Fund such as sales taxes, annual fee to the SECP, etc. The prescribed limit for the
total expense ratio of pension fund under equity sub fund (excluding government levies) is 4.5%.

The income of Alhamra Islamic Pension Fund is exempt from tax under Clause 57(3)(viii) of Part I of the Second
Schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. Further through Finance Act, 2011, effective from July 01, 2011, pension
funds are included in the list of entities on which the provisions of section 113 regarding minimum tax shall not apply.

TAXATION

The annualized total Expense Ratio (TER) of the Fund as at December 31, 2021 is 1.92% which includes 0.23%
representing government levies on the Fund such as provision sales taxes, annual fee to the SECP, etc. The prescribed
limit for the total expense ratio of pension fund under equity sub fund (excluding government levies) is 2%.

Provision for Federal Excise Duty on remuneration of Pension Fund Manager

There is no change in the status of the appeal filed by the Federal Board of Revenue in the Honorable Supreme Court of
Pakistan in respect of levy of Federal Excise Duty, as reported in note 12.1 to the annual financial statements of the Fund
for the year ended June 30, 2021. Had the said provision for FED not been recorded in the interim condensed financial
statements of the Sub-Funds, the net assets value of the Equity Sub-Fund, Debt Sub-Fund and Money Market Sub-Fund
as at December 31, 2021 would have been higher by Rs.1.41 (2020: Rs.1.32) per unit, Rs.0.67 (2020: Rs.0.80) per unit
and Rs.0.35 (2020: Rs.0.46) per unit respectively.

During the period, SRB through its Letter Dated August 12, 2021 has intimidated MUFAP that Mutual Funds do not
qualify as Financial Institutions/Industrial Establishment and therefore are not liable to pay SWWF Contributios. Therefore,
all Asset Management Companies have reversed Cumulative Provision for SWWF, on August 13 2021.

There were no contingencies and commitments outstanding as at December 31, 2021 (June 30, 2021: Nil).

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Individuals: Units
Rupees in 

000'
Units

Rupees in 

000'
Units

Rupees in 

000'
Units

Rupees in 

000'

Issuance of units 161,371

     

99,556

       

262,643

     

64,913

       

613,186

     

136,717

     

1,037,199

  

301,186

     
Redemption of units (260,039)

    

(160,038)

    

(167,103)

    

(41,204)

      

(336,157)

    

(74,887)

      

(763,300)

    

(276,129)

    

Individuals: Units
Rupees in 

000'
Units

Rupees in 

000'
Units

Rupees in 

000'
Units

Rupees in 

000'

Issuance of units 154,350 82,810 308,746 71,772 371,550 78,240 834,646 232,822

Redemption of units (210,386) (115,841) (331,974) (77,243) (217,730) (45,921) (760,090) (239,005)

 Equity Sub-Fund  Debt Sub-Fund  Money Market Sub-Fund  Total 

December 31, 2021 (Un-audited)

 Equity Sub-Fund  Debt Sub-Fund  Money Market Sub-  Total 

December 31, 2020 (Un-audited)
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Money
Equity Debt Market  

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Sub-Fund 

11. NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE

Total units outstanding at beginning of the period 1,129,300      1,438,602      1,297,722      
Units issued during the period 161,371

         
262,643

         
613,186

         
Units redeemed during the period (260,039)

        
(167,103)

        
(336,157)

        

Total units in issue at end of the period 1,030,631
      

1,534,142
      

1,574,750
      

Total units outstanding at beginning of the period 1,156,481

      
1,314,013

      
1,042,594

      Units issued during the period 419,355

         

663,489

         

815,619

         Units redeemed during the period (446,536)

        

(538,900)

        

(560,491)

        
Total units in issue at end of the period 1,129,300

      

1,438,602

      

1,297,722

      

Money

Equity Debt Market  

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Sub-Fund  Total 

Note

12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances 4 22,620

           

103,842

         

266,061

         

392,523

         
22,620

           

103,842

         

266,061

         

392,523

         

Money 

Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

Bank balances 32,829

           

101,490

         

203,948

         

338,267

         

32,829

           

101,490

         

203,948

         

338,267

         

13. EARNINGS / (LOSSES) PER UNIT

14. TRANSACTIONS WITH CONNECTED PERSONS

December 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

Related parties / connected persons of the Fund include the Pension Fund Manager, other collective investment schemes
managed by the Pension Fund Manager, MCB Bank Limited being the Holding Company of the Pension Fund Manager,
the Trustee, directors, key management personnel and other associated undertakings and connected persons.
Connected persons also include any person beneficially owing directly or indirectly 10% or more of the units in the issue /
net assets of the Fund.

Transactions with connected persons essentially comprise sale and redemption of units, fee on account of managing the
affairs of the Fund, other charges, sale and purchase of investments and distribution payments to connected persons.
The transactions with connected persons are in the normal course of business, at contracted rates and at terms
determined in accordance with market rates. 

Remuneration payable to the Pension Fund Manager and the Trustee is determined in accordance with the provision of
the VPS Rules and constitutive documents of the Fund respectively.

      ------------------------------ (Rupees in 000's) -----------------------------

Earnings / (losses) per unit (EPU) has not been disclosed as in the opinion of the management determination of
cumulative weighted average number of outstanding units for calculating EPU is not practicable.

June 30, 2021 (Audited)

------------ (Number of units) ------------

June 30, 2021 (Audited)

------------ (Number of units) ------------

December 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

       ----------------------------- (Rupees in 000's) ----------------------------



14.1

Money
Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

MCB Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited - 
Pension Fund Manager

Remuneration (include indirect taxes) 5,931
        

3,101
        

2,605
         

11,637
      

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee

Remuneration (include indirect taxes) 541
           

283
           

238
            

1,062
        

Settlement charges 50
             

4
               

3
                

57
             

MCB Islamic Bank Limited

Mark-up on Bank deposit -
           

-
           

-
            

-
           

MCB Bank Limited

Bank charges 2
               

8
               

8
                

18
             

Arif Habib Limited - Brokerage House

Brokerage expense* 19
             

-
           

-
            

19
             

Aisha Steel Mills Limited

Purchase 475,000 (2020: Nil) shares 7,313

        

-

           

-

            

7,313

        

Sales of 250,000 (2020: Nil) shares 4,510

        

-

           

-

            

4,510

        

Nishat (Chunian) Limited

Purchase 70,500 shares (2020: Nil ) shares 3,005

        

-

           

-

            

3,005

        

Pak Electron Limited

Purchase 229,000 (2020: Nil) shares 5,906

        

-

           

-

            

5,906

        

Sales of 100,000 (2020: Nil) shares 2,768

        

-

           

-

            

2,768

        

Equity Debt
Money 
Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

MCB Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited - 
Pension Fund Manager

Remuneration (include indirect taxes) 5,384

        

2,606

        

2,050

         

10,040

      

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee

Remuneration (include indirect taxes) 523

           

253

           

199

            

975

           

Settlement charges 19

             

3

               

3

                

25

             

MCB Islamic Bank Limited 

Profit on bank deposits 378

           

483

           

-

            

861

           

Arif Habib Limited - Brokerage House

Brokerage expense* 21

             

-

           

-

            

21

             

Next Capital Limited - Brokerage House

Brokerage expense* 10

             

-

           

-

            

10

             

Details of transactions and balances at year end with related parties / connected persons, other than those which have been disclosed
elsewhere in these financial statements, are as follows:

* The amount disclosed represents the amount of brokerage paid / payable to connected persons and not the purchase or
sale value of securities transacted through them. The purchase or sale value has not been treated as transactions with
connected persons as the ultimate counter-parties are not connected persons.

Transactions during the year:
December 31, 2021

                 --------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------

December 31, 2020

                -------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------
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Money

Equity Debt Market
Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

14.2 Balances outstanding at year end:

MCB Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited - 
Pension Fund Manager *

Remuneration payable 784           484           431            1,699        

Sindh sales tax payable on remuneration 102           63             56              221           

Investment in seed capital of

- Equity Sub-Fund: 305,160 (June 2021: 305,160) units 184,579    -           -            184,579    

- Debt Sub-Fund: 289,051 (June 2021: 289,051) units -           72,451      -            72,451      

- Money Market Sub-Fund: 281,918 (June 2021: 281,918) units -           -           63,496       
63,496      

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee
Remuneration payable              72              44               40 156           

Sindh sales tax payable on remuneration                9                6                 5 20
             

Security deposit            201            200             200 601
           

Aisha Steel Mills Limited
225,000 (2020: Nil) shares         3,389               -                  -   3,389

        

Nishat (Chunian) Limited
70,500 shares (2020: Nil ) shares         3,211               -                  -   3,211

        

Pak Electron Limited
129,000 (2020: Nil) shares         2,905               -                  -   2,905

        

MCB Islamic Bank Limited

Bank balance              10               -                  -   10
             

MCB Bank Limited

Bank balance         2,542         2,479          2,074 7,095
        

Arif Habib Limited - Brokerage House

Brokerage payable              19               -                  -   19
             

Money

Equity Debt Market
Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

MCB Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited - 
Pension Fund Manager *

Remuneration payable 879
           

426
           

354
            

1,659
        

Sindh sales tax payable on remuneration 114
           

55
             

46
              

215
           

Investment in seed capital of
- Equity Sub-Fund: 305,160 (June 2020: 305,160) units 195,064

    
-

           
-

            
195,064

    

- Debt Sub-Fund: 289,051 (June 2020: 289,051) units -
           

70,101
      

-
            

70,101
      

- Money Market Sub-Fund: 281,918 (June 2020: 218,918) units -

           

-

           

61,560

       
61,560

      

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee
Remuneration payable              80              39               32 151

           

Sindh sales tax payable on remuneration              10                5                 4 19

             

Security deposit            201            200             200 601

           

MCB Islamic Bank Limited

Bank balance              10              14                -   24

             

MCB Islamic Bank Limited

Bank balance            476            478             719 1,672

        

Arif Habib Limited - Brokerage House

Brokerage payable*              22 22

             

                -------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------

December 31, 2021

                 --------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------

June 30, 2021
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As at
Dec 31, 

 2020

14.3 Participant Fund

Equity Sub-Fund 47,011      12,661      (8,946)        50,726            30,050      7,907        (5,553)       32,404      
Debt Sub-Fund 9,513        4,593        (2,746)        11,360            2,307        1,138        (675)          2,770        
Money Market Sub-Fund 4,017        3,000        (1,358)        5,659              8,772        664           300            9,736        

Equity Sub-Fund 55,121
      

3,666
        

(13,250)
      

45,537
            

25,718
      

1,986
        

(7,431)
       

27,435
      Debt Sub-Fund 5,288

        
1,076

        
(492)

           
5,872

              
1,211

        
249

           
(113)

          
1,385

        Money Market Sub-Fund 2,428
        

25,285
      

(24,975)
      

2,738
              

506
           

5,365
        

(5,302)
       

583
           

* The unit holder also holds 10% or more of the units in the Sub-Funds.

15 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Level 1: 

Level 2:

Level 3:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Note

December 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

Equity Sub-Fund
Listed Equity Securties 605,027

    

-

           

-

            

605,027

    Debt Sub-Fund
GOP Ijara Sukuk Bond 15.1 -

           

90,162

      

-

            

90,162

      
Debt Security-Sukuk 15.1 71,050

      

43,789

      

-

            

114,839

    

Commercial Papers 15.2 -

           

34,065

      

-

            

34,065

      Money Market Sub-Fund
GOP Ijara Sukuk Bond -

           

40,072

      

-

            

40,072

      

Debt Security-Sukuk -

           

18,000

      

-

            

18,000

      

Commercial Papers -

           

29,201

      

-

            

29,201

      
676,077 255,289 - 931,365

The following table show the carrying amount and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities including the levels in the fair
value hierarchy.

---------------------(Rupees in 000)--------------------

those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

IFRS 13 - 'Fair Value Measurement' establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements and disclosures
about fair value measurement where such measurements are required as permitted by other IFRSs. It defines fair value as the price that
would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement
date (i.e. an exit price).

Financial assets which are tradable in an open market are revalued at the market prices prevailing on the close of trading i.e., period
end. The estimated fair value of all other financial assets and financial liabilities is considered not significantly different from book value
as these are short term in nature.

The following table shows financial instruments recognized at fair value based on:

quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

those involving inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
(as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and

---------------------------------- (Units) --------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------

Key management personnel

December 31, 2021

As at

 July 01,

 2021

Issued for 

cash
Redeemed

As at

Dec 31,

 2021

As at

 July 01,

 2021

Issued for 

cash
Redeemed

As at

Dec 31,

 2021

Key management personnel

December 31, 2020 (Un-audited)

As at
 July 01,

 2020

Issued for 
cash

Redeemed

---------------------------------- (Units) --------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------

As at
December 31,

 2020

As at
 July 01,

 2020

Issued for 
cash

Redeemed
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Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Note

June 30, 2021 (Audited)

Equity Sub-Fund
Listed Equity Securties 685,385          -                  -                  685,385          

Debt Sub-Fund
GOP Ijara Sukuk Bond 15.1 -

                  
90,540
            

-
                  

90,540
            

Debt Security-Sukuk 15.2 70,560
            

55,444
            

2,479
              

128,483
          

Commercial Papers 15.3 -
                  

31,582
            

-
                  

31,582
            

Money Market Sub-Fund
GOP Ijara Sukuk Bond -

                  
40,240
            

-
                  

40,240
            Debt Security-Sukuk -

                  
25,000
            

-
                  

25,000
            Term Deposit Receipts -

                  
24,676

            
-

                  
24,676

            
755,945

          

267,482

          

2,479

              

1,025,906

       

15.1

15.2

15.3

16

17. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

This condensed interim financial information was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Management
Company in the meeting held on February 08, 2022.

Investment in GOP Ijara Sukuk Bonds and Sukuks, issued by Government of Pakistan or a company or a body corporate
for the purpose of raising funds in the form of redeem able capital, are valued on the basis of rates announced by the
Mutual Funds Association of Pakistan (MUFAP) and Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) in accordance with the methodology
prescribed by Security and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

---------------------(Rupees in 000)--------------------

Valuation of Commercial Papers has been done based on amortization of commercial papers as per the guidelines given
in Circular 33 of 2012 since the residual maturity of is less then six months.

Fund has not disclosed the fair values of other financial assest and financial liabilities as these are either short term in
nature or repriced periodically. Therefore, their carrying amunts are a reasonable approximation of their fair value.

CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purpose of better presentation
and comparison.

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited
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